

No. 08-1555

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,
Petitioner,

v.

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE KINGDOM OF SAUDI ARABIA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
COLIN S. STRETCH
KELLY P. DUNBAR
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

December 7, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY REMAINS CRITICALLY IMPORTANT TO THE AMICABLE RELATIONS AMONG NATIONS AND SUCH IMMUNITY MUST EXTEND TO THE OFFICIAL- CAPACITY ACTS OF INDIVIDUALS TO FULFILL ITS PURPOSES.....	6
A. This Court Has Long Recognized the Important Purposes Served by Foreign Sovereign Immunity	6
B. Any Sensible Concept of Sovereign Immunity Must Encompass the Official-Capacity Acts of Individuals	9
II. THE FSIA APPLIES TO INDIVIDUAL OFFICIALS SUED FOR OFFICIAL- CAPACITY ACTS, AND SUCH IM- MUNITY DOES NOT DIVEST UPON RETIREMENT FROM OR RELIN- QUISHMENT OF OFFICIAL DUTIES	13
A. The Text, Structure, History, and Purposes of the FSIA Establish That It Applies to Individuals Sued for Official-Capacity Acts	13

B. The Immunity for the Official-Capacity Acts of Individuals Does Not Disappear or Dissipate When an Official Leaves Office.....	20
III. IF THIS COURT CONCLUDES THAT THE FSIA DOES NOT APPLY TO INDIVIDUAL OFFICIALS SUED FOR OFFICIAL-CAPACITY ACTS, IT SHOULD CONFIRM THAT COMMON-LAW IMMUNITY IN SUCH CIRCUMSTANCES EXISTS AND IS ABSOLUTE	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	8
<i>Arcaya v. Paez</i> , 145 F. Supp. 464 (S.D.N.Y. 1956), <i>aff'd</i> , 244 F.2d 958 (2d Cir. 1957)	19
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	16
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	7, 8, 24
<i>Belhas v. Ya'alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12, 21, 26
<i>Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Industrial de Olancho S.A.</i> , 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990).....	10, 12, 24
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	5, 6, 22
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	15
<i>El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Richard I. Rubin & Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 1270 (3d Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941)	14
<i>Greenspan v. Crosbie</i> , No. 74 Civ. 4734, 1976 WL 841 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 1976).....	11, 26
<i>Gupta v. Thai Airways Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 487 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2007).....	25

<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	19
<i>Heaney v. Government of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971)	10, 15, 26
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952)	21
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	14
<i>Keller v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000)	23-24
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	15
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	23
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12-13, 21, 26
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Def. Sys., Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd sub nom. Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1732 (2009)	18
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for the Armed Forces of the Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi</i> , 546 U.S. 450 (2006)	18
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	24
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	15

<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990).....	19
<i>National Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	20
<i>National City Bank of New York v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	7
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918)	8
<i>Puerto Rico Maritime Shipping Auth. v. ICC</i> , 645 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Rein v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahi- riya</i> , 162 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	7, 16
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beatty</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2183 (2009)	25
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....	19
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880)	9, 14
<i>Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, In re</i> , 538 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2859 (2009)	9, 12, 15, 16
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	6, 8, 10
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	18
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> :	
65 F. 577 (2d Cir. 1895), <i>aff’d</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897)	15
168 U.S. 250 (1897)	7

<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	6, 11, 24
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	16

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. XI	15
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)	14, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1604	13, 20, 22
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604	19
---	----

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Kingdom of Saudi</i> <i>Arabia</i> , No. 08-640 (U.S. filed May 29, 2009).....	26
1 Op. Att'y Gen. 81, 1797 WL 427 (1797).....	10
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</i> , Case No. 86-2255-RSWL (C.D. Cal. filed Mar. 21, 1988).....	11, 19

Statement of Interest of the United States of America, <i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10270 (S.D.N.Y. filed Nov. 17, 2006) .	10-11, 17, 18
<i>Text of Letter to the Attorney General from Department of State Legal Adviser</i> (Nov. 2, 1976), 75 Dep't State Bull. 649 (Nov. 1976) ..	16, 17
U.S. Dep't of Justice Letter Br., <i>Kensington Int'l Ltd. v. Itoua</i> , Nos. 06-1763 & 06-2216 (2d Cir. filed May 23, 2007).....	10, 11, 26

OTHER MATERIALS

Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Foreign Sovereign Immunity, Individual Officials, and Human Rights Litigation</i> , 13 Green Bag 2d 9 (2009).....	25
National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States, <i>The 9/11 Commission Report: Final Report of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States</i> (July 2004).....	2
<i>Restatement (Second) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1965).....	10, 12, 19, 26
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987).....	6, 7
